

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
LUBBOCK DIVISION

STATE OF TEXAS,)
)
 Plaintiff,)
)
 v.)
)
 EQUAL EMPLOYMENT)
 OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION, *et al.*,)
)
 Defendants)

Civil No. 5:13-CV-00255-C
ECF

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

ARGUMENT..... 6

 I. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over Counts I and II Because the Guidance Lacks Legal Effect 6

 II. Plaintiff Lacks Standing to Bring This Suit..... 10

 III. None of Plaintiff’s Claims Is Ripe..... 13

 A. Count I is Unripe Because It Requires the Court to Resolve Factual Issues that Could Not Be Resolved in This Case 14

 B. Count III is Unripe Because It Depends on Contingencies That May Not Occur and Withholding Review Will Not Cause Any Hardship..... 18

CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Abbott Labs. v. Gardner,
387 U.S. 136 (1967)..... 13

Am. Tort Reform Ass'n v. Occupational Health & Safety Admin.,
738 F.3d 387 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 9

AT&T v. EEOC,
270 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 7, 9, 10

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... 7

Caddell v. United States,
2003 WL 1107200 (5th Cir. 2003) 4

Choice Inc. of Texas v. Greenstein,
691 F.3d 710 (5th Cir. 2012) 21

Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l,
133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013)..... 10, 12

Ctr. for Auto Safety v. Nat'l Highway Transp. Safety. Admin.,
452 F.3d 798 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 8

Davis v. Federal Election Com'n,
554 U.S. 724 (2008)..... 12

El v. Southeastern Penn. Transp. Auth.,
479 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2007)..... 16

Erickson v. Bd. of Governors of State Colleges and Univs. for Ne Ill. Univ.,
207 F.3d 945 (7th Cir. 2000) 20, 21

Fairbanks North Star Borough v. U.S. Army Corps. of Engineers,
543 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 2008) 8

Fellner v. Tri-Union Seafoods, LLC,
539 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2008)..... 11

Funk v. Stryker Corp.,
631 F.3d 777 (5th Cir. 2011) 3

Green v. Mo. Pac. R.R.,
549 F.2d 1158 (8th Cir. 1977) 16, 18

Guess v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.,
913 F.2d 463 (7th Cir. 1990) 9

Hawk Aircargo, Inc. v. Chao,
418 F.3d 453 (5th Cir. 2005) 3

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985)..... 10

<i>Hill v. Mississippi State Employment Service,</i> 918 F.2d 1233 (5th Cir. 1990)	15
<i>Howlett v. Rose,</i> 496 U.S. 356 (1990).....	20
<i>IBEW v. Miss. Power & Light Co.,</i> 442 F.3d 313 (5th Cir.2006)	17
<i>In re Union Pacific R.R. Employment Practices Litig.,</i> 479 F.3d 936 (8th Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Lopez v. City of Houston,</i> 617 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2010)	14, 21
<i>Lyng v. NW Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n,</i> 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	21
<i>McMenemy v. City of Rochester,</i> 241 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>Municipal Ass'n of South Carolina v. Service Ins. Co., Inc.,</i> 786 F. Supp. 2d 1031 (D.S.C. 2011).....	11
<i>N.A.A.C.P. v. North Hudson Regional Fire & Rescue,</i> 665 F.3d 464 (3d Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>National Park Hospitality Ass'n v. Department of Interior,</i> 538 U.S. 803 (2003).....	21
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,</i> 417 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>Nat'l Pork Producers Council v. EPA,</i> 635 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Nat'l Treasury Employees Union v. United States,</i> 101 F.3d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Ohio Forestry Ass'n v. Sierra Club,</i> 523 U.S. 726 (1998).....	20
<i>Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs, Miss.,</i> 697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Orix v. Credit Alliance, Inc.,</i> 212 F.3d 891 (5th Cir. 2000)	20
<i>Pacheco v. Mineta,</i> 448 F.3d 783 (5th Cir. 2006)	16
<i>Peoples Nat'l Bank v. Office of Comptroller of Currency of U.S.,</i> 362 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>Perez v. Region 20 Educ. Service Center,</i> 307 F.3d 318 (5th Cir. 2002)	20

<i>Pietras v. Board of Fire Com'rs of Farmingville Fire Dist.</i> , 180 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>Shell Offshore, Inc. v. Babbitt</i> , 238 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 2001)	7
<i>Stapper v. Texas Dep't of Human Resources</i> , 470 F. Supp. 242 (W.D. Tex. 1979).....	13
<i>Steele v. Thiokol</i> , 241 F.3d 1248 (10th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Texas Office of Public Utility Counsel v. F.C.C.</i> , 183 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 497 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2007)	20
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998).....	13, 14, 17, 19
<i>Waldon v. Cincinnati Pub. Sch.</i> , 941 F. Supp. 2d 884 (S.D. Ohio 2013)	16, 18
<i>Wards Cove Packing Co., Inc. v. Atonio</i> , 490 U.S. 642 (1989).....	15, 16, 17
<i>West Virginia v. United States</i> , 479 U.S. 305 (1987).....	11, 19, 21
Federal Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 701 et seq.....	1
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 2000e et. seq.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2.....	8, 16, 17
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5.....	4, 5, 7, 10
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-7.....	4, 11
State Statutes	
Texas Health and Safety Code § 365.016.....	17, 18
Texas Labor Code § 21.002(a).....	20
Texas Labor Code § 21.122	20
Texas Labor Code § 21.254.....	20
Texas Occupations Code § 205.401(c)	16
Texas Occupations Code § 1701.32.....	5
Federal Rules	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1)	1, 3, 6, 22
